#### 03/13/2015 503217675

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3264294

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AJINOMOTO CO., INC.	02/23/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PDL BIOPHARMA, INC.
Street Address:	932 SOUTHWOOD BOULEVARD
City:	INCLINE VILLAGE
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89451

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7311913
Patent Number:	6228360
Patent Number:	6613328
Patent Number:	7138116

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)413-2220

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

(703) 413-3000 Phone: Email: khudson@oblon.com **Correspondent Name:** OBLON, ET AL. Address Line 1: 1940 DUKE STREET

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	439783US8SD
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KAREN L. HUDSON
SIGNATURE:	/Karen L. Hudson/
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2015

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=439783 ASN#page1.tif source=439783 ASN#page2.tif source=439783 ASN#page3.tif

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Ajinomoto Co., Inc. having a place of business at 15-1, Kyobashi 1-chome, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 104-8315, Japan, a Japanese corporation, is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the patents listed in the attached "Schedule of Patents";

WHEREAS, PDL BioPharma, Inc. having a place of business at 932

Southwood Boulevard, Incline Village, NV 89451, U.S.A, a Delaware corporation

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and the inventions described therein in all countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in the consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, Ajinomoto Co., Inc. by these presents have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid patents and the inventions described therein, and the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent or other industrial property protection throughout the world in respect of the inventions which are the subjects of the patents including the right to claim priority therefrom under the terms of the International Convention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements, and all patent applications that my hereafter be filed for this invention in any country, including the territory of the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents which may be granted therefor and in and to any and all reissues of said patents to the full end of the term for which said patents have been granted or may be granted the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for the

use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, and for the use and behoof of their successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said patents have been or may be granted, and for claims for damage by reason of infringement past and present, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Ajinomoto Co., Inc. had this Assignment and sale not been made.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Ajinomoto Co., Inc. and PDL BioPharma, Inc. have caused this instrument of Assignment to be signed by its officer thereunto duly authorized, effective this 31 day of Nact. 2015 (the "Effective Date").

Ajinomoto Co., Inc.

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Name: Masatoshi ITO

Title: President

Date Feb. 13, 2015

PDL BioPharma, Inc

Name:

Title:

Date March 5, 2015

# SCHEDULE OF PATENTS

Country	Application Number	Patent Number
AT	99943621.5	1112085
BE	99943621.5	1112085
DE	99943621.5	69942668.5
FR	99943621.5	1112085
GB	99943621.5	1112085
IT	99943621.5	1112085
US	11/066262	7311913
US	09/136315	6228360
US	09/767888	6613328
US	10/289181	7138116

**RECORDED: 03/13/2015**